### LA-UR-11-10290

Approved for public release; distribution is unlimited.

Title: Corrections and Updates to NMED's Liquid Waste Database

Author(s): Beers, Robert S.

Intended for: **NMED** 

Report

Waste management Reading Room

NM Liquid Waste Regulations



### Disclaimer:

Disclaimer:
Los Alamos National Laboratory, an affirmative action/equal opportunity employer,is operated by the Los Alamos National
Security, LLC for the National NuclearSecurity Administration of the U.S. Department of Energy under contract DE-AC52-06NA25396.
By acceptance of this article, the publisher recognizes that the U.S. Government retains nonexclusive, royalty-free license to
publish or reproduce the published form of this contribution, or to allow others to do so, for U.S. Government purposes.
Los Alamos National Laboratory requests that the publisher identify this article as work performed under the auspices of the
U.S. Departmentof Energy. Los Alamos National Laboratory strongly supports academic freedom and a researcher's right to publish;
as an institution, however, the Laboratory does not endorse the viewpoint of a publication or guarantee its technical correctness.



### DRAFT

Environmental Protection Division
Water Quality & RCRA Group (ENV-RCRA)
P.O. Box 1663, Mail Stop K490
Los Alamos, New Mexico 87545
(505) 667-7969/FAX: (505) 665-9344

Date: April 1, 2011
Refer To: ENV-RCRA: 11LA-UR: 11-

Mr. Robert Italiano, Manager
District II Field Office
Environmental Health Division
New Mexico Environment Department
2540 Camino Edward Ortiz
Santa Fe, NM 87507

Dear Mr. Italiano:

### SUBJECT: CORRECTIONS AND UPDATES TO NMED'S LIQUID WASTE DATABASE

A recent query by Los Alamos National Laboratory (LANL or the Laboratory) of the New Mexico Environment Department's Liquid Waste Database (<a href="http://nmenv-it.nmenv.state.nm.us/LWRealtor/">http://nmenv-it.nmenv.state.nm.us/LWRealtor/</a>) identified 26 liquid waste permits for sanitary septic tank/leachfield systems and sanitary holding tanks (hereafter: systems) owned by LANL. Each permit was verified against our internal records to determine the status of the system. Below is a summary of our findings:

- 1. One (1) system—SF87002R—is assigned to LANL in error.
- 2. Eleven (11) systems are currently active (Table 1.0).
- 3. Fourteen (14) systems have been removed, abandoned-in-place, or bypassed (Table 2.0).

Additional information on the above systems is presented below.

### SF87002R

The NMED's Liquid Waste Database assigned Liquid Waste Permit No. SF87002R to both the U.S. Department of Energy, Los Alamos, and to Ben Herrera, Nambe (See Enclosure 1.0). Because the Laboratory has no record of this permit, the form *Request for Liquid Waste Permit Search* was submitted to the NMED District II Field Office on March 2, 2011. On March 22, 2011, the District II Field Office responded to the Laboratory's request with an electronic copy (pdf) of a registration form for a Mr. Herrera (Enclosure 2). It appears that Liquid Waste Permit No. SF87002R was incorrectly assigned to the U.S. Department of Energy. The Laboratory requests that your agency correct this apparent error.

DRAFT

### **Active Systems**

Eleven (11) of the 26 systems assigned to LANL in the NMED's Liquid Waste Database are currently active. See Table 1.0. Please note, however, that LANL currently has 31 active systems—19 holding tanks and 12 septic tank/leachfield systems; accordingly, 20 of LANL's active systems are not listed in the NMED's Liquid Waste Database.

Table 1.0. Active Septic Systems and Holding Tanks Listed in the Liquid Waste Database.

NMED Permit Number	Date of NMED Permit	TA	Structure Number	System Status	System Type	Tank Volume (gal)
SF890025	01/19/85	72	18	Active	Holding Tank	2000
SF89032R	12/06/85	33	179	Active	Leach field	1000
SF900759	11/15/86	49	119	Active	Holding Tank	1000
SF900758	11/17/86	49	118	Active	Evapotranspiration bed	1000
SF980011	01/08/94	54	351, 352	Active	Holding Tanks (2)	3000
SF980449	01/27/95	54	16	Active	Holding Tanks (2)	3000
ES990364	08/24/95	16	819	Active but scheduled for D&D	Holding Tank	1000
ES020139	05/08/98	69	46	Active (Emergency Use)	Holding Tank	21,587
ES020435	12/02/98	64	66	Active	Holding Tank	1250
ES030243	08/18/99	36	274	Active	Leach field	1000
ES050035	02/01/01	36	294	Active	Holding Tank	1500

### Removed, Abandoned-In-Place, and Closed Systems

Fourteen (14) of the 26 systems assigned to LANL in the NMED's Liquid Waste Database have been removed, abandoned-in-place, or closed in accordance with NMED regulations (20.7.3.307 NMAC). See Table 2.0.

Table 2.0. Septic Systems and Holding Tanks Removed, Abandoned-in-Place, or Closed.

NMED Permit Number	Date of NMED Permit	TA	Structure Number	System Status	Date of Closure	System Type	Tank Volume (gal)
Temporary Holo	ding Tanks )	Installed	l for Short-Ter	m Construction Projects	AL THE BR	with the first partners.	AUT. CI
ES020357, -	9/29/98	2	Temporary	Tank(s) Removed	9/2001	Holding Tanks (3)	4000
SF040196	6/16/04	- 33	Temporary	Tank(s) Removed	unknown	Holding Tanks (2)	2500
Holding Tank(s)	Removed F	ollowin	g Building D&	ıD			
SF900022	1/15/86	3	2087	Tank Removed	3/2000	Holding Tank	3000
Septic Systems a	nd Holding	Tanks .	Abandoned-in	Place Following Building De	&D	At the continued of A.	122
SF89031R	12/6/85	16	1153	Abandoned-in-place	2001	Absorption field	1000
SF890023	1/19/85	53	1016	Abandoned-in-place	1/1996	Holding tank	500
Septic Systems a	nd Holding	Tanks A	Abandoned-in	Place Following Building Co	nnection to	the SWWS Plant <sup>1</sup>	
SF890590	10/29/85	15	423	Abandoned-in-place	8/1992	Leach field	1000
SF89033R	12/6/85	36	70	Abandoned-in-place	12/1992	Seepage pit	500
SF890588	10/29/85	52	95	Abandoned-in-place	10/1992	Holding tank	3000
SF89034R	11/26/85	54	80	Abandoned-in-place	10/1994	Holding tank	1500
SF900757	11/15/86	54	150	Abandoned-in-place	10/1992	Holding tank	500
SF89035R	12/6/85	60	0	Abandoned-in-place	1992	Seepage pit	1000
SF89036R	12/6/85	63	12	Abandoned-in-place	9/1992	Seepage pit	1000
Septic Systems (	Closed Per 2	0.7.3 NI	MAC Followin	g Building Connection to the	SWWS PI	ant <sup>1</sup>	TI HOLE
SF890589	10/29/85	15	569	Closed per 20.7.3 NMAC	10/2010	Leach field	1000
Holding Tanks I	Removed Fo	llowing	<b>Building Conr</b>	nection to the SWWS Plant	17 P A	1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1	
SF910476	9/28/87	51	100	Tank Removed	1993	Holding Tank	2000

Mr. Robert Italiano ENV-RCRA: 11-

DRAFT

Because the 14 systems listed in Table 2.0 are no longer in service, LANL requests that your agency update the NMED's Liquid Waste Database to reflect current conditions. Additionally, LANL requests that Liquid Waste Permit No. SF87002R, apparently assigned to the U.S. Department of Energy, Los Alamos, in error, be corrected in the NMED's Liquid Waste Database.

Please contact me at 505-667-7969 if you have questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Robert Beers Water Quality and RCRA Group

BB/lm

Enclosures: a/s

Cy: William Olson, NMED-GWQB, Santa Fe, NM, w/enc. Gene Turner, LASO-EO, w/enc., A316
Steve Yanicak, LASO-GOV, w/enc., M894
Michael Mallory, PADOPS, w/o enc., A102
J. Chris Cantwell, ADESHQ, w/o enc., K491
Andy Erickson, UI-DO, w/o enc., K760
Charles Barnett, UI-OPS, w/o enc., J972
Mell Smithour, ES-UI, w/o enc., K718
Ramiro Marquez, MSS-FEW, w/o enc., K767
Mike Saladen, ENV-RCRA, w/o enc., K490
ENV-RCRA File, K490
IRM-RMMSO, A150

# **ENCLOSURE 1.0**



### New Mexico Environment Department Community Services Bureau Liquid Waste Permit

NMED Permit Number: SF87002R Date NMED Received: 28-JAN-87

PMENT DEPA		laid Waste	o i cilline						3
SYSTEM OWNER'S NAM	ie: Ho	1E PHONE:	BUSINESS PHONE	<b>∷</b>	TOWNSHIP:	RANGE:	SECTION	LATITUDE:	LONGITUDE:
HERRERA, BEN	0		0		,			**	
MAILING ADDRESS: CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE:			INSTALLER NAME: FIRM:		FIRM:	PHONE:			
	NM				OWNER OWNER		OWNER		
SYSTEM LOCATION (S	TREET ADDRESS):	CITY	, STATE, ZIP CODE	<b>∷</b>	MAILING ADD	RESS:	Сіту	, STATE, ZIP C	ODE:
RT 1 BOX 142 NAM	IBE	NM			22		27		
DIRECTIONS TO SITE:					CID LICENSE	#:	(	CERTIFICATION:	
					22		1	25	
SUBDIVISION:	BLOCK: LOT:	UNIFORM PRO	PERTY CODE:						
NAMBE	22 22								
I. Permit App	plication osed Liquid Waste	System is to			IV.Syst	om Doc	ian.		
	ISTRATION OF EXIS	0.000			1		: System :	NTm and	
B. Propo	osed System is:				S	EPTIC TA	NK		
DBA	SE CONVERTED REC	CORD;				pacity:	100 <b>G</b>	allons	
II. Wastewat	er Sources & De	esign Flows	In Gallons Pe	r Day		nufacture			
A. Propo	osed Liquid Waste	System use	and design flow	w:	No	rtification :	**		
SINGLE FAM	ILY RESIDENTIAL		300	gpd	B. Dis	sposal S	ystem:		

gpd

300 gpd

#### III. Site Information

A. Lot Size: .9 Acres

B. Other sewage sources on this property:

Date of Record: BEFORE NOVEMBER 1, 1973

B. Depth from Ground Surface to:

Seasonal High Water Table: 50 feet
Bedrock, Caliche, or Tight Clay: 50 feet
Gravel, Cobbles, highly permeable soil 0 feet

Total Wastewater Flow On Property:

C. Soil Description: CLAY

Soll Percolation Rate: -- Minutes per Inch

D. Domestic Water Source: UNKNOWN

Irrigation Well or Flood Irrigated Area on lot?

TRENCH WITH PIPE AND GRAVEL

System type is:

C. Minimum required absorption area:

area: 0 feet<sup>2</sup>
Trench or Bed
width: 0 feet
Gravel Depth
below
distribution pipe: =0 feet

Total Trench or

Bed Length: 0 feet

4 feet

Number Of Trenches:

Number Of Gravelless Units:

D. Depth from ground surface to absorption area:

VI.	The foregoing information is correct and true to the best of my knowledge.							
	I understand that the Issuing of this permit does not relieve me from the responsibility of complying with all applicable provisions of the New Mexico Plumbing Code and the new Mexico Liquid Waste Disposal Regulations. Obtaining this perdoes not relieve me from the responsibility of obtaining any permit required by state, city, or county regulation on ording or other requirements of state or federal law.							
	Signature	Date						
	Submitted By: OTHER							
VII.	NMED PERMIT							
	A permit for construction of the liquid waste disposal system	described herein is hereby:						
	GRANTED							
	Conditions or Reason(s):							
	NMED Representative	Date						
	If you have questions call: VORHEES, COURTE							
VIII	NMED FINAL APPROVAL							
	No Inspection or Final Approval Found							
	NMED Representative	Date						
		Pace						



### New Mexico Environment Department Community Services Bureau Liquid Waste Permit

NMED Permit Number: SF87002R Date NMED Received: 29-JUL-87

SYSTEM OWNER'S NAME:	HOME PHONE: BUS	INESS PHONE:	TOWNSHIP:	RANGE: SECTION	N: LATITUDE:	LONGITUDE:	
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, LOS ALAMOS 0 0		7			7.0		
MAILING ADDRESS: CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE:		INSTALLER NAME: FIRM: PHONE:			PHONE:		
NM NM			UNKNOWN UNKNOWN				
SYSTEM LOCATION (STREET ADDRESS):	CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	ODE:	MAILING ADDR	ESS: CI	TY, STATE, ZIP	CODE:	
TA 49 S 108 E 83	NM		CID License #: Certification:				
DIRECTIONS TO SITE:						:	
			-1				
SUBDIVISION: BLOCK: LOT: UNIFOR	M PROPERTY CODE:		1				
I. Permit Application							
A. Proposed Liquid Waste System	is for:		IV.Syste	m Design			
DBASE CONVERTED RECORD			A. Tre	atment Syste	m:		
B. Proposed System is:			1	NKNOWN			
DBASE CONVERTED RECORD;			Cap	acity: 100	<b>G</b> allons		
TI Washawatay Caureas & Dasign File	vue In Callane I	Dan Daw	Manufacturer: Certification				
II. Wastewater Sources & Design Fk							
A. Proposed Liquid Waste System			No:				
OTHER	40	gpd		posal System:			
B. Other sewage sources on this p		gpd		BASE CONVERTI CORD	ED		
Total Wastewater Flo	ow On Property:	<b>40</b> gpd		tem type is:			
III. Site Information			-				
A. Lot Size: O Acres			C. Min	im um			
Date of Record: NOT LISTED (	ON FORM		req	uired			
B. Depth from Ground Surface to:			abs	orption a:	o feet²		
Seasonal High Water Table:		o feet		nch or Bed			
Bedrock, Caliche, or Tight Clay:		o feet	wid		o feet		
Gravel, Cobbles, highly permeable	soil	o feet		vel Depth			
C. Soil Description:	OTHER		belo dist	ribution pipe:	=o feet		
Soil Percolation Rate:	Minute	es per Inch		al Trench or			
D. Domestic Water Source:	UNKNOWN			Length:	o feet		
Irrigation Well or Flood Irrigated Ar	ea on lot?	NO		nber Of nches:	0		
				nber Of velless Units:	0		

D. Depth from ground surface to absorption

o feet

AT.	i ne foregoing information is correct and true to the bo	est of my knowledge.	
	I understand that the issuing of this permit does not relieve provisions of the New Mexico Plumbing Code and the new M does not relieve me from the responsibility of obtaining any or other requirements of state or federal law.	exico Liquid Waste Disposal Regulations.	Obtaining this permit
	Signature	Date	
	Submitted By: OTHER		
VII.	NMED PERMIT		11
	A permit for construction of the liquid waste disposal system	described herein is hereby:	
	-		
	Conditions or Reason(s):		
	NMED Representative	Date	ACAMI I M. Ingilia.
	If you have questions call: PATP		
VIII	NMED FINAL APPROVAL		
	No Inspection or Final Approval Found		
	manufacture and the second sec		
	NMED Representative	Date	N/Section 1

## **ENCLOSURE 2.0**



# REGISTRATION OF AN UNPERMITTED INDIVIDUAL LIQUID WASTE SYSTEM



TEM OWNER'S NAME -			HOME PHONE	BUSINESS PHONE
HERDE	/P.O Box, City, State and Zip Code		455-2516	e alumpembo la
72. 1	D 1110 S		AA	The state of the s
LOCATION OF SYSTEM - SE	reet address, and directions to site if n	A Fc, New /	MEXICO	COUNTY
	Box 142 - NAMBE	1,000		SALE TE
DATE OF SYSTEM INSTALL	ATION	SUBDIVISION, blo	ock and lot TOWNSH	IP-RANGE-SECTION
INSTALLER'S NAME AND F	-MAy			PHONE
OUNTY	' ·			
MAILING ADDRESS - Street	/P O Box, City, State and Zip Code			SAME
Note: This form is used	to record information concerning indi	ividual liquid waste systems v	which were initially installed wit	hout a valid EID Permit - It is
	cord of the system's existence, with as			
	ent of a Permit If the system is to be			**
BUILDING USE ANI	DESIGN FLOW			
		_		A STATE OF THE STA
Residential:	Single family, with	2 Multi	iple family, with	with
				bedroomlunits
All Others:	specify type of esti	ablishment & no and type of	wastewater flow sizing units (se	po instructions)
		6 Dr	vastevister now sizing units (se	e instructions)
Gallons per Day:	Residential 300	All others	number of sizing units tim	as flavilla a sinila
<u> </u>			number of sizing units tim	es flow per sizing unit
SITE INFORMATION				· ·
Water Sources:	Off-site or Oi	n-site Public	or Private	Shared
	Control Control	1000		
Lot Size:		te: Pre 1973		
	square feet or acres		-	
Suitable Area		rface water Slopes	s over 15% Rock outcrop	os Irrigation
	square feet or acres	· rat		
Depth from Surface to	Seasonal high water table		aliche, or highly permeable mat	
		nches or feet		inches or feet
Soil Type	Coarse sand	ne sand Sandy	Clay with considerable	
	L or gravel	sandy	sand or grav	rel rand or gravel
. SYSTEM DESIGN				
		No.		
Treatment Unit:	Septiciank	Other - specify		
	Size / OTT GAL			
	capacity in gallons or gall	lons per day		
	2005	aft1	100 @	
Leaching Area: (approximate)	Trench or Bed	D = width 3 x I	length /60 (ft ) + 3	(ft) + (ft
(approximate)	square reet	, ee(	ueuch i (renc)	112 (18U(U 2 (61())
	Other-specify	= -		
	square feet	specify type ar	nd dimensions (attach plans for a	alternative systems)
Depths	Gravel below drain pipe	2' Groun	id surface to bottom of leaching	area 45/4
	inche.	s or feet		inch <b>es</b> or feet

IV. PLOT PLAN. Diagram the liquid waste system (birdseye view). Show setback distances to property lines, buildings, water lines and wells, other liquid waste systems, canals, arroyos, watercourses, and lakes. Include the following landmarks within 200 feet of the system: a) proposed and/or existing buildings, driveways, water lines and wells, and other liquid waste systems; b) the direction of groundwater movement, location of any surface water, irrigated areas, arroyos; rock outcrops, or sloping area; c) property lines and dimensions of the parcel where the system is located. TRAILER (28K) well LEACH FIELD SEPTIC V. FURTHER NOTES. Include any further information which may be pertinent. VI. AFFIDAVIT. The foregoing information is correct, complete and true to the best of my knowledge. Lunderstand that registration of this system does not relieve me from complying with all applicable provisions of the New Mexico Uniform Plumbing Code and the New Mexico Liquid Waste Disposal Regulations. VII. EID USE ONLY The information recorded on this form indicates that the system described apparently MEETS DOES NOT MEET the requirements in effect at the time of its installation or the requirements of Part 2 of the

current Liquid Waste Disposal Regulations, whichever are less stringent. [A favorable judgment on apparent compliance does not certify the system's functional adequacy or actual compliance with the regulations]

In no way is the owner or user of this system reflected of complying with the liquid Waste Disposal Regulations.

| Source | OS |
| Date | Dat